

SID J. WHITE

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By-Chief Deputy Clerk

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 82,377

# THE STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellant,

vs.

# GLOBE COMMUNICATIONS CORP., Appellee.

# **ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE ON THE MERITS**

Carey Haughwout Tierney & Haughwout 324 Datura Street Suite 250 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 John F. Tierney, III Tierney & Haughwout 324 Datura Street Suite 250 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

2	TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
Ł	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
	ARGUMENT	6
	I. THE LOWER COURT WAS CORRECT IN CONCLUDING THAT SECTION 794.03, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	6
	A. THE STATUTE PUNISHES THE PUBLICATION OF TRUTHFUL INFORMATION LAWFULLY OBTAINED	6
	B. THE STATUTE IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE A STATE INTEREST OF THE HIGHEST ORDER	10
F	1. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS UNDERINCLUSIVE ON ITS FACE	10
**	2. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	14
	C. THE STATUTE OPERATES AS A PRIOR RESTRAINT	21
	II. SECTION 794.03, FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	23
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

i

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

r

r

CASES	PAGE
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665, 681 (1972)	9
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 358 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1978)	18, 22
<u>Butterworth v. Smith,</u> 110 S.Ct. 1376 (1990)	8
<u>Cox Broadcasting Co. v. Cohen</u> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7, 21
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis,</u> 416 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>First National Bank v. Bellotti,</u> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<u>Florida Canners Association v. State of Florida Dept. of</u> 371 So.2d 503 (Fla. App. 2d Dist. 1979)	<u>f Citrus</u> , 23
<u>Florida Publishing Company v. Morgan,</u> 332 So.2d 233 (Ga. 1984)	18
<u>Gardener v. The Bradenton Herald, Inc.</u> , 413 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1982), cert. den., 459 U.S. 856 (1982)	17
<u>Globe Newspapers Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9, 15, 16
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Company</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	11
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</u> 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987)	23
<u>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</u> 435 U.S. 829, 844-846 (1978)	15
<u>Minneapolis Star and Tribune y. Minnesota Commissioner o</u> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	<u>f Revenue</u> , 11
<u>News and Sun-Sentinel Company v. Cox,</u> 702 F.Supp. 891, 902 n.28 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	23

<u>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. Oklahoma County Dist. Ct.,</u> 430 U.S. 308 (1977)	7
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 6 F.L.W. Fed. S479 (June 22, 1992)	12
<u>Richmond Newspapers Inc. v. Virginia,</u> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	8
<u>Schultz v. State</u> , 361 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1978)	18
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) 6, 7, 11	, 22, 23
<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 568 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1990)	20, 21
<u>State v. Keaton,</u> 371 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	19
<u>The Florida Star v. BJF</u> , 491 U.S. 540 (1989)	, 21, 22
<u>Worrell Newspapers, Inc. v. Weshafer</u> , 739 F.2d 1219, 1222 (7th Cir. 1984), aff'd, 469 U.S. 1200 (1985)	22
<u>Wyche v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 231, 235 (1993)	22
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	PAGE
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-23	21
U.S. Const. Amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	20
§ 793.04, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 794.03, Fla. Stat.	passim
